
I® 
Pin-point Saddle Stitch Machine 
I:: :,..., m 1 :,..., ~ · if ""J~ A T '.!I T ~ ~ :,..., 

I 

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 
1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

J\ - 'Y 1) 7-- 1"' S::' flj ffl C: ~ L, -C 
1. lJ 7. )--x.--:)0)#01_ #02 ~O)fP/i, X.-yrO)"i'i~c"O)il5t~Jl z ,::·'B'~\\r2! ~'o 
2. ttil;mJO)ttc¥ti, {1Htz~G. 0.1. 2.5~0)tHati. ffi:2! (~fft,;,(-J--Jvl z~G*-·L 
3. tHi ml 0) ( l ti, *1:l. lfll i:ri, z ti RX L, -c ~' -t. r lfll £ --r:-iii:, -t. ::. t z ~ 11* L, *--to 
4. -1 5 7. r-x. - -:) 0) - - - - - ft ti , ffl tl RX --r:-iV -t. ::. t z ~ 11* L, *--t o 

29364700 
No.1369-00 





CONTENTS 

§ {'j( 

l. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ....................................... 1 

mt@7'l-~ lffl 1* 

2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .............................................. 3 

J:ilitll O **'001* 

3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ................................ 5 

ltilitll O -rilitlllffl{,!~ 

4. PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ............................................ 7 

¥!l?t.*' · §1:tflfflf* 

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........................................................ 9 

3! IJ lfflf* 

6. LOOPER & SPREADER COMPONENTS .................................................... 11 

)v-J'\- 0 .7-.7°v,Y?l"-lffl1* 

7. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ....................................................... 13 

~n!Jlffl{,~ 

8. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......................................................... 14 

*lL-C~illffl{j 

9.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS ....................................................... 15 

N ti i:11001* 

10. OPTIONAL PARTS ....................................................................... 17 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........................................................... 19 

~51 



l.FRAM E&MISCEL OVER COMPONENTS LANEOUSC 
ji$:9J.~~1* 

0 

0 

/1 

3 

~26 

8·25 

' 6 

!~ 
I 

~-

-1-

58----Q-a: 
59 ::~ ~ 

60-@ 611 



~~-_NQ _-~DTE-___ p~ ~o.: _________ -~ ~_s_ g _R_I_ p _T_ l _!)_N ____________ t __ ~ __ )I __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

Bll21-552-0AO 
SS-4111215-SP 
TA-1250406-RO 
Blll8-522-00A 
SS-4110815-SP 
TA-1250705-RO 
Bll56-ll5-000 

#02 231-23508 
Bll28-522-000 
SS-8110510-SP 
114-15205 
SS-7110510-SP 
B3114-761-000 
NS-6060350-SP 
Bll26-552-000 
SS-5090610-SP 
B3127-127-000 
B3118-552-FOO 
SS-8150710-SP 
229-12109 
110-52701 
Blll0-012-000 
Bllll-012-000 
SS-6060210-SP 

#01 231-23102 
SS-2110920-TP 
Bll57-201-0AO 
TA-2050406-RO 
CM-3002000-01 
CM-3002001-Bl 
231-20801 
110-73756 
110-72204 
B3132-552-000 
B3126-012-000 
B3111-126-000 
B3115-552-000 
B3120-125-000 
D3129-555-DOO 
D3128-555-DOO 
SS-8090670-SP 
226-02601 
231-32301 
SM-6051602-TP 
231-20959 
231-31808 
231-20900 
Bl835-lll-OOO 
SS-6090630-SP 
SS-6060440-TP 
SS-6111620-SP 
231-26501 
SS-5090610-SP 
WP-0370316-SD 
100-04109 
Bl660-481-000 
Bl661-481-000 
Bl662-48l-OOO 
SS-8090540-SP 
NS-6150430-SP 
WP-0621016-SD 

NOTE (ll:~i:l) 

FACE PLATE ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=12 
RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 1=4 
SIDE PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 
RUBBER PLUG 
RUBBER PLUG 
NEEDLE PLATE (2.2X7.6) 
THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 
FRAME THREAD GU IDE B 
NUT 3/32-56 
ARM THREAD GUIDE A 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 
THREAD RELEASE AUXILIARY PIN 
TENSION RELEASING PIN 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 
SPRING 
PIN 
SLIDE PLATE 
BED SLIDE SPRING 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1. 9 
NEEDLE PLATE (1.6X4.2) 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 
OIL CUP ASM. 
RUBBER PLUG 
LABEL(l6) 
SAFETY LABEL, l (SMALL) . 
LOOPER BASE 
THREAD TENSION ASM. 
TENSION NUT 
THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
TENSION POST SOCKET 
TENSION POST 
ROTATING STOPPER 
THREAD TENSION SPRING 
TAKE-UP SPRING 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 
BED SCREW STUD 
BASE FOOT 
SCREW M5X0.8 1=16 
LOOP GUIDE ASM. 
LOOP GUIDE 
LOOP GUIDE FITTING PLATE 
NEEDLE HOLDER BASE 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 
SCREW 3/32-56 1=3.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=16.0 
BALANCE THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 
WASHER 3. 7X8X0.3 
GROUND MARK 
STOPPER 
SCREW 
LEVER STOPPER RUBBER CAP 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=5 
NUT 15/64-28 
WASHER 6. 2Xl 3Xl 

#01 .... S TYPE 
#02 .... L TYPE 

-2-

)IY1:1J J~ 
t~·ty· 11/64-40 1=12 
r;,ltY D=l2.51=4 
'i'r' 1:1J 
t~·ty• 11/64-40 1=8 
r;,ltY 
ryr;y J 7r 7:1J· '?9 7:1J 
/\Y1!,l(2.2X7 .6) 
~o/MrM 
r;,lto/· 11/64-40 L=5 
iYt·Yt/\·-(JEo/39) 
'i'Jl,t';to/• 11/64-40 L= 5 
1r7Yf1 B 
Oo/Mto/r 3/32-56 
7-A 1rlY71 A 
r7Aio/• 9/64-40 1=6 
1r.11i;,1 iw 3t· Y 
1r.1J1,;,1 t· Y F 
r;,lto/· 15/64-28 1=1 
;,J-:79 f3-to/ t 0 Y/\. t 
;,J-JY f39to/ t· Y 
A~· Y1!il 
A~· 919 /\0 t 
t';it· 3/32-56 L=l.9 
/\91!il(l .6X4.2) 
'i'Jl,t';io/· 11/64-40 1=8.5 
o/!ilt·J 7l"1J1,bo/7° J~ 
r;,ltY 
/\t~J~f.:t91o/-Jl,(l 6) 
YYt•y7~· JI, l(o/39) 
JI,-/\· -r· !ii. 1 
11'f39o/ J~ 
1rf39o/ t,r 
1rf3-o/ t';HI 
1rf3-o/t7 
1rf3-o/ ir -!ii· 1 
11'f3-o/ ;Ji' -
1rf3-o/t7 »1iYr· :,1 
1rf39o/".* 
1HWt 
r;,lto/· 9/64-40 L=5.5 
~· ,r.o/f:i.9 
r·9·1n 
Oo/bJYtt· JI,]-M5X0.8 1=16 
Jl,-T »· ff :7~ 
Jl,-T »· ff 
Jl,-T b' ff rYo/'r1!il 
/\9?1r· !ii. 1 
t';to/· 9/64-40 1=6 
t';ty 
t';to/· 11/64-40 1=16 
iYt· Y1r7Y71 
r7hit· 9/64-40 1=6 
t';t'-JJ· i 3.7X8X0.3 
:7• 7Yr· 'i'-:7 
v"· - Ar1"· -
W - Aro//\0 

- tY 
!,/\' - hro//\0 

- J. A 
r)io/· 9/64-40 L=5 
Oo/bJfo/r 15/64-28 
t';t·»· t 6.2Xl3Xl 

S1±~ 
Lf±~ 

l 
3 
l 
l 
8 

l 
1 
l 
2 
1 
2 
1 
l 
I 
1 
l 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
2 
3 
l 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 2) 

1 
2 
4 
4 
1 



2.MAINSHAF T&NEED 
_t'11f . *~mv~ LE BAR COMP 'l:iR ONENTS 

2 _/ 
_/ 30 

,,,,,,-/ / 34 '9-21 .-:1 
/ . ~ /4 . 

27~ 

26~ -~-~ 2a I 
' 

I 
33 

' 

I 20 , 25 
/ ,/ <@ 

l,,,,--/ ,., I 

61 5;\___,,.____45 di / / i_l 64 @---23 / 

6 2--t}_ / / -

13~,q 41i ~:6_3/ / / / 58 l Q-35 

• ~ 12 (' 36 :6 l 
6l t" " uj 1 :32~, 

7 I ~8 ~: L ~ 
ij T _ _J ~ 

31 

6 

38 ~43 

37 

-3-



~~-_NQ _ -~O'.fE ____ PA.!<'!: ~o_, _________ -~ ~_s_ Q _R_I_ p _T_ ~ .9_N ____________ I'. __ ~ __ )l __ j ________ 9ty __ 

l Bl405-012-000 CAP :lr'\'17' l 
2 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER ll 9t· iJiJTJ').'J.fv l 
3 SS-8150310-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 r-J.iJ· 15/64-28 L=3.4 2 
4 PS-0350252-KR SPRING PIN 3.5X25 'J.7' 9YJ' \'.' Y 3.5X25 l 
5 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK :i.o/Y 0.23 
6 231-24001 NEEDLE BAR J19;Ji' iJ 1 
7 #01 MC-2310009-00 NEEDLE 29-C-150 NM90 !19 29-C-150 NM90 l 
8 #01 MC-2760010-00 NEEDLE 29-C-151 NMlOO !19 29-C-151 NMlOO 1 
9 Bl403-553-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER Jl9;J;' - o/'J.-J.'J.fv l 

10 Bl419-553-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 119;J;' - 1r7Y:h' l 
11 #01 231-24100 NEEDLE CLAMP S Jiff'). s l 
12 #01 SS-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=5 r)lio/0 9/64-40 L=5 l 
13 #01 231-24209 NEEDLE HOLDER S !191:J.':\S 1 
14 Bl414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK J\9;Ji' iJ'J.' :le 7Yt1JtJ l 
15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK :!.o/Y 0.08 
16 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 r)liJ· 15/64-28 1=15 l 
17 PS-0350102-KR SPRING PIN 3.5Xl0 7.7'9YJ'l'.'Y 3.5Xl0 l 
18 Bl201-201-000-A MAIN SHAFT iJTJY 'J l 
19 B2529-352-000 PROTECTION PLATE ;j;J• 1':J. l 
20 231-21007 COUNTER WEIGHT o/9Y1M l 
21 SS-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 1=19 r)liJ· 9/32-28 1=19 1 
22 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 r-J.io/· M5X0.8 1=6 1 
23 SS-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 1=16.5 ,fvt5io/· 9/32-28 1=16.5 l 
24 Bl202-201-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT r;TJY'l ,I)l'J.)l, l 
25 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK :ro/Y 0 .18 
26 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 r-J.iJ· 15/64-28 1=10.5 1 
27 Bl702-012-000 OIL FELT 7Ifvr 2 
28 Bl203-201-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIA iJTJY'J t-b-J.'J.fv l 
29 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK :Zo/Y 0. 18 
30 SS-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l l ,fvt5io/· 15/64-28 L=ll 1 
31 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. iJTJY '17.57.rfJ'T( 'l~) 1 
32 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 r-J.iJ· 114-40 1=6 ( 2) 
33 231-22401 BALANCER /\' 5Yt 1 
34 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 r-J.iJ· 1/4-40 1=8 l 
35 B3511-280-000 OIL FELT iJTJY ?-J.'J.fv 7I.Jl,r l 
36 231-21601 HORIZONTAL FEED TRIANGULAR CAM 7.1 "1°Ji'l9tY-JJ'l-JJJ. l 
37 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64- 28 1=7 r-J.iY 15/64-28 1=7 2 
38 Bl204-141-HOO ARM SHAFT BUSHING, REAR iJTJY? iJo/tI )l'J.fv 1 
39 #02 MCP-12JB2300 NEEDLE CPX12J #23 119 CPX12J #23 1 
40 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 r-J.io/• 15/64-28 L=l0.5 1 
41 #02 MCP-IJ JB2200 NEEDLE CPXlJ #22U !19 CPXl J #22U l 
42 231-22302 HAND WHEEL !17.. ~'J· fv, 1 
43 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 r-J.iJ· 15/64-28 1=15 2 
44 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 1=8 tlo/-JJ'JYtili' fvr M5X0.7 1=8 l 
45 #02 SS-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.8 r5iiJ· 3/32-56 1=2.8 1 
46 231-21155 BALANCE ASM. :i'YI'.. Y'J~ 1 
47 231-21106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK (lOMM) /\9;1( r;'J"JY'J( lOMM) (1) 
48 Bl408-201-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD Jiff - 'J"JY'Jtlo/r (1) 
49 Bl411-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP Jl9;J;· -1:J.· :le (1) 
50 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 t5io/· 9/64-40 1=6 (1) 
51 231-32806 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 9Y'J:i'Yt· Y (1) 
52 Bl902-552-000 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK :i'Yt' Y 'J5Y'J (1) 
53 Bl903-552-000 LEFT SCREW t'J.· 9ir (1) 
54 Bl904-201-000 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT :i'YI'.' Y 'J5Y?Y? (1) 
55 Bl905-54l-BOO NEEDLE BEARING :i'Y\'.' Y =-r. 11"° Y9Y'J. ( 2) 
56 210-45505 SIDE PLATE t'l9 /\Yo/Y-JJJ. 11·r;1'J. l 
57 SS-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 ,fvt5io/· 11/64-40 1=8.5 2 
58 Bl208-141-HOO FEED CAM ASM. y 39'1' t'l9-JJJ. 1 
59 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 t5io/· 11/64-40 1=6.5 2 
60 #01 231-24407 NEEDLE CLAMP SPACER (l.6MM) J19r·-J.7./\'-t(l.6MM) l 
61 #02 231-25008 NEEDLE CLAMP (5MM) /\ff )l(5MM) 1 
62 #02 231-25305 NEEDLE HOLDER (5MM) 119':J.' :\(5MM) 1 
63 #02 SS-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4. 5 ,Jl,t7iJ· 9/64-40 1=4.5 l 
64 #02 231-25404 NEEDLE CLAMP HOOK JI ff n,'l I 

NOTE (tl:~c) #01 .... S TYPE S{±;t;f! 
#02 .... L TYPE Lfr;t;fl 

-4-



3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS 

.ll!MI . 1'"~ 00~ 

1 9 
11~ 

1~ 

! / 
~-

-5-

~ 
1 5 

1 2 

1 6 



~~- _NQ __ ~O}'E ____ fAp'. ~O.: __________ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _ I_ f _T_ ~ _9 _ N ____________ I'. __ ~ __ -;. __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

l Bl305-271-0AO GEAR CASE ASM. UPPER i]Ir,j• Jl,,xj-;{ ('J~) l 
2 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3XO . 5 L= 12 OJMTJ-t· Jl,,} 2 
3 Bl806-038-000 OIL FELT o/JJ.o/''J iJo/O;,llJ.Jl,, 7IJl,,} l 
4 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-281=10.5 };,lio/· 15/64-281=10.5 l 
5 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK io/Y 0.07 
6 Bl804-201-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, RE o/:$W 'J iJo/O)(lJ.Jl,, l 
7 Bl305-012-000 GEAR ryI jJ'lf r,'J' 11x JJ.' 1 l 
8 Bl306-155-000 PINION i]I jJ'lfr,'J' Jl,,x o/3- l 
9 Bl307-155-000 MITRE GEAR LARGE o/JJ. h'!Jr.'J· 1ix JJ.' 1 1 

10 Bl308-155-000 MITRE GEAR SMALL o/JJ. jJ'lfr,'J' Jl,,x o/3- l 
11 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 };itiY 1/4-40 1=8 8 
12 Bl301-201-000 UPRIGHT SHAFT JJ.jo/' 'J 1 
13 Bl302-271-000 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING,UPPER 'HY 'JiJI)(lJ.Jl,, 1 
14 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 };,tiJ· 11/64-40 L=4. 5 2 
15 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 };,lio/· 15/64-28 1=10.5 2 
16 Bl303-271-000 BUSHING, LOWER JJ.jo/' 'Jo/:IZ)(JJ.1!, 1 
17 CS-0791016-SH THRUST HOLDER D=7.94 W=lQ :;<5:;{r?} D=7.94 W=lO l 
18 Bl307-271-0AO PINION CASE ASM. o/JJ.r.'J' ,ix}-;< ('J~) l 
19 SM-6051410-SC SCREW M5XO. 8 1=14 t5Jio/· M5X0.8 1=14 l 
20 Bl805-201-000 OIL FELT o/JJ.o/' 'J xI)(JJ./l, 7I/1 r 1 
21 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64- 28 1=7 r;itiY 15/64-28 L=7 l 
22 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK io/Y 0.07 
23 231-33804 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT o/U' 'J 1 
24 231-33903 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, F o/U' 'JxI)(JJ./1, 1 

-6-



4. PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS 

:fll1 ~,I* . §...t tf'ffflf* 

~ 

34. 
2 

22 

,23 

r\ ~ 
5 19 r 

A 

7 
8 1 4 

~ 

4 

~3538 

-7-

29 

fl_ 28 t, 27 

~~ ~. 
30 l:f > 

_/-~33 
2 6~ <._,,,. 
~ 110 

25~ {) 

32 

9-11 
i 2 

~ 13 

~ 1 0 



RJ:~._NQ _ -~OTE ____ p~ ~O_. _________ -~ ~_S_ g _R_I_ p _T_ ~ _9_N _ ___________ I'. __ ~ __ JC __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

110-71602 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 
229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR 
Bl505-227-TOO-A PRESSER SPRING T 
Bl501-127-000 
Bl507-552-000 
SS-7111410-SP 
229-07109 
SS-8150310-SP 
SS-7091110-SP 
110-71800 
Bl521-555-000 
WP-0740516-SP 
Bl518-555-0AO 
Bl515-201-000 
SD-0630275-SP 
SD-0630301-SP 
Bl516-552-000 
Bl517-552-000 
Bl523-226-000 
RE-0600000-KO 
B3412-552-000 
B3416-552-000 
RE-0500000-KO 
B3414-555-000 
110-07101 
SD-0720331-SP 
B3416-555-000 
B3418-555-000 
RE-0500000-KO 
B3417-552-000 
B3413-227-000 
B3415-552-000 
NS-6620310-SP 
110-71701 

#01 231-22658 
Bl521-552-000 
SS-6090650-SP 

#02 231-22757 

NOTE (?:UcD 

PRESSER BAR 
PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER 
SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=10.5 
HAND LIFTER 
SCREW 
WASHER 7.4Xll.8X0.5 
HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. 
LIFTING LEVER 
HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 
HINGE SCREW D=6. 3 5 H=3 
LIFTING LEVER LINK 
HINGE PIN 
SNAP RING 
E-RING 6 
LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD 
CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW 
E-RING 
LIFTING LEVER LINK ARM 
HINGE SCREW 
HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 
SWIVEL 
SWIVEL SCREW 
E-RING 
LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING 
SPRING SUSPENSION 
CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL 
NUT 3/16-32 
NUT 
PRESSER ASM. 
PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 
PRESSER ASM. 

#01. ... S TYPE 
#02 .... L TYPE 

-8-

t:!/-I f3t)t1 to/' 
HI7Y:r1ili' i'J 
;,!"-!}-I f3--e1J\' t 
;itt:rt· -
;itt:riJ;· -;rt 
,lt9to/' 11/64-40 1=14 
;O:ril;' ?o/!,l)(:$1}!, 
~~to/' 15/64-28 1=3.4 
,JtJto/' 9/64-40 1=10.5 
;irt:ryt· l;J\' -
;itt:r71· vJ\' - ~~to/' 
tJt' :b' t 7 . 4X 11. 8XO . 5 
HI7'J' :JJJ,, IJ~ 
t\7'J' 1!,I 
!,l'Yto/' D=6.35 H=2.7 
:l!'Yto/' D=6.35 H=3 
tU'J' 1:ll 9YIJ 
t\Y'J' 9YIJo/' lJ 
~~lJ B 
E:b' :l!}M 6 
t-!}-' 7'J' 3J)Ji' -
tt'Y'J' 3Jil;' - :l!'Yto/' 
E:b' :l!}M 5 
tt· 7'J' 9YIJ9'i' 
t-!}-' 7'J' 3Jil;' i'Jto/' 
:l!'Yto/' D=7.24 H=3.3 
19)Ji' -:ll' J!,y 

19ili' -:ll' J!,y }~to/' 
E:b' :l!}M 5 
t"!/"' 7'J' 9YIJ'7r' J\' t 
t"!/"'7'J' 9YIJ?r' J\'t:b'Jo/'IJ 
t-!}-' 7 'J' I; Y'Jo/il;' -
111M:rn 3/16-32 
;,!"-!}-I f3t)to/ to/' :To/} 
t-!}-IIJ~ 
;,t-!}-:r)Ji' -!,!'f 1~7Yf1 
tJto/' 9/64-40 1=6 
;,J--!}-IIJ~ 

S{±1'* 
1{±1-* 

1 
l 
l 
l 
l 

l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 



5.FEEDMEC * I) 001* HANISM COMPONENTS 

9 

1 4 

i 0 ~ 

., 1 9 

~/t1
1 ~ ! 1 7 

~~ 1/ 16 

21 I 

~I 

t-2:----281' 
A 6 59 

i 
4 

42 s: ~~ 
i __ ,/'! 32 i~~ ~24 

~25 V ,,,,/;'-._I ~ \ ,.1., ~ \ ')tr-58 
I \.._43! 

-l_ - .....J 

/, ~l~ 
~ L __ 33 _J 

34 

29 

_/ 
_/ 36 

_/ A 
_/ 35)@) 

38 ~ ~ 
:?'~ 

,1 ~ 
31 5 0 

-9-



~~-_NQ _-~DIE-___ PA!!: ~o.: _________ -~ ~_s_ Q_R_I_ p _T_ ~ _9_N_ ___________ t __ ~ _ _ -J. _ _ J ________ 9tJ _ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

231-27152 
SS-6661110-SP 
231-27103 
SS-6151220-SP 
Bl619-14l-HOO 
212-72802 
SD-0950802-SH 
NS-6680410-SP 
231-21700 
Bl701-115-000 
110-02904 
Bl624-141-HOA 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-8661040-TP 
SS-7620750-SP 
WZ-1052010-KP 
Bl621-201-000 
231-27004 
SS-6121860-SP 
231-27301 
Bl627-226-000 
SS-6121210-SP 
SS-7620750-SP 
Bl648-122-000 
SS-7090710-SP 
Bl646-201-000 
Bl647-226-000 
SS-8150710-SP 
Bl611-l55-000-A 
SD-1020961-SP 
NS-6680410-SP 
Bl607-201-0AO-A 
SS-6121610-SP 
SS-7111110-TP 
Blll3-012-000 
NS-6740510-SP 
231-34307 
CQ-2020000-00 
Bl 704-141-HOO 
SS-7111120-SP 
Bl601-201-000-A 
229-04155 
SS-8660610-TP 
232-00702 
231-22054 
231-22005 
Bl706-155-000 
Bl705-155-000 
Bl707-155-000 
SM-6051402-TP 
231-22203 
231-21908 
Bl604-141-HOO 
Bl651-141-HOO 
Bl605-20l-000 
231-21809 
SM-6041012-TP 
SS-8150710-SP 
RC-0150001-KP 
SS-6110710-TP 
231-27202 
SS-4080620-TP 
Bl633-122-0AO 
WP-0742016-SP 
R0-0742401-00 

FEED ADJUSTING BODY ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-401=11 
FEED ADJUSTING BODY 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
BRANCH LINK 
BRANCH LINK SHAFT 
HINGE SCREW D= 9.53 H= 8 
NUT 9/32-28 
HORIZONTAL FEED ROD 
FEED DRIVING SHAFT CONNECTING 
ROLLER FELT 
FEED LEVER 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=lO 
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 
WAVED WASHER 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHA 
FEED DIAL 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=18 
STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER CRA 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=12 
SCREW 3/16-321=6.5 
SUSPENSION HOOK (B) 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6. 8 
TENS ION SPRING 
SUSPENSION BRACKET (A) 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
HINGE STUD FOR PITMAN 
HINGE SCREW D=I0.2 H=9.6 
NUT 9/32-28 
HORIZONTAL FEED ARM ASM. 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l0.5 
CENTER SCREW 
NUT 3/8-28 
FEED DRIVING SHAFT ASM. 
OIL WICK 
FEED LIFTING FORK 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l0.5 
FEED SHAFT 
MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
FEED BASE SHAFT 
FEED BASE ASM. 
FEED BASE 
FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK HINGE 
FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE 
SCREW M5X0.8 1=14 
FEED L 
FEED BASE ARM 
BUS HI NG, FRONT 
BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 
METAL WASHER 
VERTICAL FEED ARM ,REAR 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=lO 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
RETAINING RING 13.8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 
FEED ADJUSTING BODY SHAFT 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 
CRANK SLIDE BLOCK STUD ASM. 
WASHER 
RUBBER RING 

-10-

t79fa?t::>':1!17~ 
t7to/· 1/4-40 L=ll 
t79fa?t::>'9{ 
t7to/· 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
7919 9Y7 
79199Y:W 7 
9·Yto/· D=9.53 H=8 
U::>':/J?f::>'r 9/32-28 
M"{t79U:W 
r 3-7· t:790:11-
-J.y7• 193'7 f3'7-\!::>'7I~r 
~- t7H9v11· -
r-J.to/· 1/4-40 L=8 
r-J.W 1/4-40 L=lO 
1~l'.7to/· 3/16-32 L=6.5 
t~:1J·9t·:1J·t10.5Xl4.5X0.3 
t:79 f3-t::>' l,,/1' -o/"7 
;t799· 11'~ 
t7to/· 3/16-28 1=18 
t:79 f3-t::>'tY 
t:79 f3-to/'7,· 
t7to/' 3/16-28 1=12 
1~t7to/' 3/16-32 L=6.5 
t:111· 9 11· tM B 
1~t7to/0 9/64-40 L=6.8 
to/11° 911' 1 
t:111· 9 11· :{,:/]7 
r-J.tt· 15/64-28 L=7 
t79'7'r' o/. 7 
9"Yto/' D=l0.2 H=9.6 
U::>':/J:77::>'r 9/32-28 
M "1t79'7'r0 0~) 
t7to/' 3/16-28 1=15.5 
1~t7to/· 11/64-40 L=l0.5 
tYb1 
U::>':/J?f::>'r 3/8-28 
Y 3177• t79Y 7 
1o/Y 
Y 317'1' t79 7919 
1~t7to/· 11/64-40 L=l0.5 
M"{t79Y 7 
9'1Y J:;{7:;{j,177(7~) 
r-J.tt· 1/4-40 L=6 
t799" {Y 7 
t:799" {7~ 
;,J-799"{ 
Y 3-'1' t79 :/J7:J.' 1Y 7 
Y 3-7• t79 :/J:7:J.' 1 
;,J-79 M:1.· 1Y 7 t· tt t 
Uo/:/J7l7*' 1n 
t:79 L 
t799°{'77" 
;{{J\{;,J-79'7J' ?I'/.9~ 
;{{J\{;,J-79o/"7 t:IJ-J.9~ 
-J.9W:/J"t 
o/"3'77't79:J.'77"'7,· 
t7:J.to/" M4X0.7 L=lO 
r-J.tt· 15/64-28 L=7 
C:/J" 91'-J.'1 13.8 
t7to/· 11/64-40 1=6.5 
;,J-79f3'7to/9{Y 7 
7"" to/· 1/8-44 L=6 
;,J-791,,11' - :J.Uo/' 7 7~ 
tjl)-" :/J" * 
09y7· 

l 
(1) 
(1) 

l 
l 

l 
l 

( 2) 
l 
2 
2 
1 

0. 17 
l 
1 
1 
l 

( 2) 
l 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(!) 

1 

l 
2 
2 
1 
l 
l 
2 
l 
2 
l 



ADER COMPONENTS OPER&SPRE 
6. LO • 7 v o/ ::$f - 00~ Jv-J\-. 7-

@--46 
m-57 

60 

34 

t, ~ 28 

~ 35 

38 

, 
~ 

29 

27 

39----@)) 

3 

-11-

54 

4 4------@J 

42 

9 



~~- _NQ __ ~DIE-___ f~ ~o_, __________ ~ _!i: _ s_ g _R _ I_ p _T_ I .9 _ N_ ___________ t __ ~ _ _ '}. _ _ f ________ 9tJ __ 
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

231-36005 
SS-6080410-SP 
231-36708 
SM-6040802-TP 
231-36609 
SM-6041202-TP 
231-36401 
B2529-352-000 
231-36302 
231-36203 
SM-6040802-TP 
Bl905-541-BOO 
B2529-352-000 

#01 231-36104 
SM-8060612-TP 
231-36500 
TA-0370601-MO 
SM-8050812-TP 
RC-0740811-KP 
RC-0740811-KP 
CS-0800816-SH 
SS-8110422-TP 

#01 231-38209 
#01 SM-4020301-SC 
#01 231-25750 

SS-6090910-SP 
231-38605 
CS-0800816-SH 
SS-8110422-TP 
231-38308 
231-38407 
SM-6040802-TP 
WP-0430801-SE 
231-38506 
NM-6050003-SC 
WP-0531001-SE 
RE-0500711-KP 
231-38704 
SM--8050502-TP 
RC-0740811-KP 
Bl905-541-BOO 
231-25503 
B2529-352-000 
SS-8660512-TP 
231-25602 
SS-8660512-TP 
231-37508 
CS-095081A-SH 
226-14507 
231-37607 
226-13400 
SM-6051002-TP 
WP-0531001-SE 
231-37409 
SM-6051202-TP 
WP-0531001-SE 
PS-0350102-KR 
WP-0371016-SD 

#02 231-21502 
#02 231-26006 

NOTE (i1~a) 

LOOPER(JC1008P) 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 
LOOPER INSTALLING BASE 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
LOOPER ARM 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=l2 
LOOPER LINK 
PROTECTION PLATE 
LOOPER LINK ECCENTRIC PIN 
LOOPER DRIVING LINK 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 
NEEDLE BEARING 
PROTECTION PLATE 
LOOPER CRANK 
SCREW M6 L=6 
LOOPER FULCRUM SHAFT 
PLUG D=3.9X4 L=6 
SCREW M5X8 
C-RING 
C-RING 
THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
SPREADER(JC1023) 
SCREW M2X0.4 L=3 
SPREADER FITTING BASE ASM. 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 
SPREADER ARM 
THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
SPREADER DRIVING LINK A 
SPREADER DRIVING LINK B 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 
SPREADER ADJUSTING PIN 
NUT M5XO. 8 
WASHER 5.3X9.5X0.6 
SNAP RING 5 
SPREADER FULCRUM SHAFT 
SCREW M5 L=5 
C-RING 
NEEDLE BEARING 
SPREADER LOWER SHAFT WHEEL 
PROTECTION PLATE 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 
SPREADER CRANK SHAFT WHEEL 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 
SPREADER CRANK SHAFT 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.53 W=8 
SPACER, F 
SPREADER CRANKSHAFT CASE 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=lO 
WASHER 5.3X9.5X0.6 
CRANK SHAFT BASE 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=l2 
WASHER 5.3X9.5X0.6 
SPRING PIN 3. 5Xl0 
WASHER 3. 7X8Xl 
LOOPER CRANK B 
SPREADER ( 5MM) 

#01 .... S TYPE 
#02 .... L TYPE 

-12-

/l,-Jl'-(JC1008P) 
t7io/· 1/8-44 L=4 
Jl,-/1' -rY'YH' { 
Tl'Y11'lltt' 11+ 
Jl,-J\' -ifj' 

Uo/MY:hli' Jl,r 
Jl,-/1' -9'.l:7 
;j;J' 11 
Jl,-/1' -Y'.f!fJ\yJyt· Y 
Jl,-/1' -w ,:,yy:7 
U'Y11:77tt· Jl,r 
;ryt' Y =-r· Jl,J\' 79'.l:7' 
tJ' 11 
Jl,-/1' -77y!f 
r-J.iY M6 L=6 
Jl,-/1' -o/:r'.-'Y :7 
r'/.tY D=3.9X4 L=6 
r-J.io/0 M5X0.8 L=8 
C11' IJrPl 8 
C11' IJr)(? 8 
;{7;{r".l'r D=8 W=8 
r)(io/0 11/64-40 L=4 
;{7' vo/9' -(JC1023) 
7J\' JiY M2 L=3 
J.T v1J· rY:1H· 11:=:. 
t7io/0 9/64-40 L=9 
;{7' v1:ll' -i:i:r· 
;{7;{r".l'r D=8 W=8 
r-J.io/· 11/64-40 L=4 
;{7·i,1J·-1r·,:,yy:7A 
;{7" vo/9' -:7r" ?9Y:7B 
Oo/Mltt' M 
tff 11· i :':.11' =t\'JI, M4 
;{7" v1:ll· -fai:it1t· Y 
Uo/1/77'Yr M5X0.8 3o/2 
t7·f 11· i :':.11' f\'JI, M5 
UjJ' :l!r'/.9 5 
;{7' vo/9' -J\Yo/YY :7 
r-J.W 
c11· Jr)(? 8 
;ryt' Y =-r' Jl,J\' 79'.l:7' 
;{7'v1:l!'o/io/':7Jl:7' JI,\' 
;j;J' 19 
r-J.io/· 1/4-40 L=5 
;{7'vo/9':77Y7o/':7Jl:7' JI,\' 
r-J.io/0 1/4-40 L=5 
;{7' v11· -'J'7Y:7o/' :7 
;{'7;{r".l'r D=9.53 W=8 :7:':. 
1J\'o/0 'Jo/'3ry'}.:9Jl,;{J\' -1 F 
;{7' v1:ll'-'J7y:7 o/''Jry'r'r-;{ 
11\'Y Jo/9'/.:l!JI, 
Uo/11:77tt· Jl,r M5X0.8 L=lO 
t'71'jJ' i ~1/'f\'JI, M5 
'J'7Y:7Y 'J?'rr' :l!' 1 
Uo/b:77t;J;' Jl,r M5X0.8 L=l2 
tff 11· i :':.11' f\'JI, M5 
;{7' 9'.1:7' t·y 3.5Xl0 
tff jJ' * 3. 7X8Xl 
Jl,-/1' :7'7Y7 B 
;{7'v19' (5MM) 

Sf±~ 
Lf±~ 

l 
2 
l 
l 
l 

l 
l 
l 
l 
2 

I 
2 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
2 
I 

I 
l 
l 
2. 
l 
l 
1 
l 
2 
l 
2 
l 
l 
l 
l 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
l 
I 



7. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 

~nlllfflf* 

y-e 
QB 
~7 

11~10 

,w--12 

~- _NQ - - ~0:!'E_ - - - !'~I !IQ. - - - - - - - - - - p -E_ ~ _c -~ _I -P_ r -I - Q !I - - - - - - - - - - - _I'. - - ~ - _:,(_ - j - - - - - - - - 91:.Y - -

1 B3528-201-000 0 IL RETURN FELT ;IJY91-7IJl,r B l 
2 B3510-201-0AO OIL FELT ASM. ;IJY91-7IM 'J~ l 
3 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER ;/JY91-7IJl,~ A t.Y-I l 
4 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 "i'JLt7iY 11/64-40 1=7 l 
5 B3537-201-000 OIL FELT HOLDER ;IJY91-7IM HI;/J' i l 
6 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=10.5 "i'JLt7iy• 11/64-40 1=10.5 l 
7 B3503-201-000 OIL RESERVOIR 7T 7;?' '19 1 
8 B3504-201-000 OIL FELT 7T 7;?' "i' 9 7IJ1 ~ 1 
9 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=18 "i'JLt7iY 11/64-40 1=18 1 

10 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1yy 0,25 
11 B3527-012-000 HOLDER 7;?"i';?9Y'J 1yy JJ1;/Jf'J' l 
12 B3515-201-000 CLAMP SLEEVE NUT 77' 777 t'!ritY 

-13-



8. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 
*.1CC~i1~1* 

~r _NQ __ ~O!E ____ ~~~ ~O_. __________ ~ _!<: _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ ~ _T_ ~ _9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ )( __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

229-30358 
229-31109 
229-31000 
229-30903 
229-30804 
SM-6061610-SC 
229-30705 
229-31406 
229-30507 
229-30408 
229-31307 
SM-4051405-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 
229-30309 
229-30556 
WS-0510002-KN 
NM-6050001-SE 
NM-6160511-SE 
WP-1612616-SE 
WS-1643202-KR 

#01 269-10059 

NOTE 0.UcD 

THREAD STAND ASM. 
SPOOL RETA! NER 
SPOOL PIN 
SPOOL REST CUSHION 
SPOOL REST 
SCREW M6 1=16 
THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 
SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
SPOOL REST ARM 
SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 
SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 
SCREW M5 L= 14 
NUT M5 
SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 
THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT M5 
NUT Ml6Xl. 5 
WASHER 16X30X2.6 
SPRING WASHER 
THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 

#01 .... L TYPE 

-14-

1Hli1"7f(j~) 
11''l:\'7t;V ;it 
11''7:\'Mt· "7 
11-'i':\'i'J'r:f 7:7o/Y3Y 
11''7:\'l'J'r-l)-' '7 
l'..7J,io/' M6 L= 15 
1),)Jj';j;' i'Jy;,t'/J-}:7' 
11-))f;J;' i'J;J;J' J' A 
11'),lfi'Ji' 
1),)Jj';j;' 9(9I) 
1),)Jj';j;' "Jo/:\'' i 
-} 1,J,iy• M51=14 
11:3/:/J:7:J-o/1' M5 
1r9it· "7Co/9) 
11'9i"7i' (j~) 
A' 1-1)-'JJ·,i 5.1X9.2Xl.3 
11:3//J:7:J-o/r M5 
l1o//J:7fo/r Ml6Xl.5 15-1 
1'._7-1)-' b' 1 
A' tt·t·t 16.4X26.6X3.2 
11'9i1r7Yf1"7i' (:7~) 

11±1'* 

l 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(l) 



9. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS 

{-;f ~ £ 00 f* 
1 

1 ______ J ______ 1 

~ {}-· 
,l, 

22~ 

674,,/';> 

66~ 

44 48 49 -50 

~ (SJ -1 -~ 1 - _J - - ~ - 1 
57 

~581 
• I . 

63 65 
1 _ _1_1 J., I 

1~ij1 l 
l,?I ~~,5~ I I 

t}-68 I I 
L ___ _J 56 

-15-

~ 55 .,,,,,-, 

r 53~ 
60 



~~-_NQ __ fiO}'E ____ p~ ~o_. _________ -~ ~_s_ g _R_l_ p _T_ ~ _9_N ____________ \'. __ ~ __ :,1 __ L _______ 9ty __ 

l 214-13158 ACCESSORY BAG ASM. 7'/' ?\'.Y/\' 1?' (?~) l 
2 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE r'71/\'-(f1')) (l) 
3 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER,SMALL V 71/\' -(o/3?) (l) 
4 229-31604 FRAME SUPPORT BAR r?T fjI;Ji' 1) (l) 
5 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 11'7Y:H;Ji'? (1) 
6 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG 7'}' !Jb/\' ,,,. (l) 
7 B8206-012-000 FELT CUSHION r-7' ?,o/3Y 4 
8 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION r-7' t,IJ' A 4 9 Bl839-563-000 OIL RECEIVING COVER b,o/'?9'1 77•79•:,1 l 

10 231-42052 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 77' 71)7(:7~) l 
ll 231-42003 OIL RESERVOIR Y7'7rjlj (1) 
12 Bl532-581-000 GASKET t1t1 \'.~71'19 »·11-· /\·,~y (l) 
13 WP-1352616-SZ WASHER 13.5X24.0X2.6 \'.7}0 »·i 13.5X24X2.6 (l) 
14 NS-6320640-SP NUT 1/2-20 o,Mnr 1/2-20 (l) 
15 B8220-115-000 SCREW 77' 1?1/\11 3- ir (1) 
16 SS-'1150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ,Jl,b:jlo/' 157 64-28 L=7 (l) 
17 R0-0601501-00 RUBBER RING 09:i?' (l) 
18 B8218-ll5-000 OIL PAN BOSS 77' 191 ;Ji';{ (l) 
19 B8219-115-000 OIL PAN BOSS RUBBER RING 77' 791 ;Ji' A J' A'} (1) 
20 NS-6320640-SP NUT 1/2-20 o,Mnr 1/2-20 (1) 
21 SK-1271300-SC WOOD SCREW D=2. 'I L= 13 t7t!J:jl'' D=2.7 L=l3 4 
22 B9121-220-0AO OILER (CONTAINING N0.2 OIL) 77· 71fo/ N02{9 l 
23 D9118-555-BOO PLASTIC COVER 1--r t· :.-Jl,»/\· - l 
24 B3421-555-000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD tt· Y'J'to/;Ji' - l 
25 B3419-201-0AO KNEE LIFTER ASM tj· Y'J' '}-f ?~ l 
26 B3419-201-0BO KNEE PAD SHAF'T ARM ASM. tt·7,;·97y· 7FYo/'i?7' (?~) (1) 
27 B3420-141-HOA KNEE PRESS ROD tt·n 3:W? (1) 
28 B3432-141-HOO KNEE PRESS ROD BRACKET tJ· 77 3Jo/' ? o/' ?97 (2) 
29 B3434-141-HOO KNEE PRESS ROD THRUST BLOCK "' 9/l,7J b{7Y]-' :,! (l) 
30 B3425-122-000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER LEVER tJ' Y'J' bfrY 97• (1) 
31 B3435-l41-HOO ROTATION STOP SPRING iifrW :ii F;,t/\· 1 (1) 
32 B3433-141-HOA BRACKET t,· 779ff ?1'9W17· (1) 
33 SS-9182010-TE BOLT 9/32-20 1=20 Oo/b?;Ji' Jl,]-9/32-201=20 (1) 
34 SS-9182010-SN SCREW M6 1=20 Oo/b?';Ji' Jl,]- (2) 
35 B3425-141-HOO MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW J-;,tW (l) 
36 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. H· 7719(!J~) (1) 
37 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 1=12 o,b?;Ji' /l,]-M6 1=12 (1) 
38 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE tt· 7719 (l) 
39 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT tf'7719HI (1) 
40 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER tf'7719J' A (1) 
41 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER t4f·7f(91I/\' - (1) 
42 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT tt· 7797)"? (1) 
43 SK-3483201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4. 8 1=32 ,Jl,t?io/· D=4.8 1=32 4 
44 B8213-125-AAO HINGE ASM. tw ?~ 2 
45 105-39906 SET NAIL ~:,!?~' 4 
46 #01 MC-23Io009-02 NEEDLE 29-C-150 NM9o-2 /\Y 29-c-150 NM90-2 I 
47 #01 MC-2760010-02 NEEDLE 29-C-151 NM!00-2 /\9 29-C-151 NM!00-2 l 
48 231-36005 LOOPER (JC1008P) /l,-/\0 -(JCl008P) l 
49 #01 231-38209 SPREADER(JC1023) A7°v19'-(JC1023) 1 
50 231-28358 BELT COVER A ASM. I\' Jl,J-b/\' - A (7"' 1it:\') I 
51 231-28309 BELT COVER A "'Jl,Fii/\'-A (I) 
52 CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL ;Jit;J971\' Jl, (1) 
53 B8235-038-000 BOTTOM PLATE "'/l,J-9H' 1 
54 231-28507 BELT COVER C "' /l,]-b/\' - C l 
55 231-28408 BELT COVER B "' Jl,}b/\' - B I 
56 B8233-555-o00 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD "' M 11/\' - ,11- l 
57 SS-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 ,Jit5io/· 15/64-28 1=9 2 
58 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2Xl3Xl t71t·»·i 6.2Xl3Xl 2 
59 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 ,/l,t7iy 11 /64-40 L= 5 4 
60 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 ,Jl,t7io/' 11/64-40 1=8. 5 2 
61 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D-4. 8 L-25 ,1H:):j1,' D-4.8 L-25 2 
62 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl t7J·»·i 5Xl0.5Xl 3 
63 214-13257 RUBBER HINGE WASHER ASM 7/\' -\'.Yo/' ?~ (t39o/' 1Y) l 
64 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE ~-71/\' -(9' {) 1 
65 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE o,t?;Ji' - ;{/\'f (9'1) l 
66 231-26402 NEEDLE 1HREAD GO IDE 1F7Yf1 l 
67 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 ,1it7ir 3/16-321=9.5 2 
68 #01 231-24506 NEEDLE CLAMP SPACER (2.0MM) A9]-0 )Al\

0 -1(2.0MM) l 
69 #02 MCP-1JJB2202 NEEDLE (CPX1)#22U /\9(CPX1)#22U l 
70 #02 MCP-12JB2302 NEEDLE (CPX12)#23 A9(CPX12.)#23 I 
71 231-28606 BELT COVER D "'Mii/\'- D l 

NOTE 0:Ui:.) #01. ... S TYPE S{±~ 
#02 .... L TYPE L{±.jf; 

-16-



10. OPTIONAL PARTS 

7.t7°1/3 Yim£ 
I tern Gage set 

IA t lf-'.it!'.I~ 

Need I e gauge s i ze 

ti- I 
S Type L Type 

n SH LH 

-1-1-
mm Ref.No Part No Ref.No Part No 
1. 2 1 23124357 6 23124366 
1. 6 7 23124456 
2.0 8 23124556 
2.5 2 23124654 9 23124663 
3,0 3 23124852 10 23124861 
4,0 4 23124951 11 23124960 
5,0 5 23125057 

Item Needle clamp bracket Needle clamp hook 
Ii, £ It le 1! It Ii nP 

Needle gauge size 

ti- Ill 

n ~ , 
-1-1-

mm Ref.No Part No Ref.No Part No 
1.2 

/ 1. 6 
26 23124209 

2.0 
2.5 
3,0 27 23125107 
4,0 28 23125206 30 23125404 
5,0 29 23125305 

Item Presser foot asm. 

ell, £ "' H@) 
Need I e gauge size 

" 
ti- I 

n 
-1-1-

mm Ref.No Part No 
1. 2 
1. 6 

38 23122658 
2.0 
2.5 
3,0 
4.0 39 23122757 
5,0 

Needle bar crank 

It Ill ?'7'.l'J 

~ 
Thread take-up timing 

Ref.No Pa rt No 7<.'fl~,{;;_:,'}' 

40 23121205 n-10· Standard -1 o· 
41 23121304 H+10' Standard +1 o· 
42 23121403 uu Free setting 

Throat plate Needle clamp Spacer 

It i It Ii A"l-'t 

- ; ~ G> 

Ref.No Part No Ref.No Part No Ref.No Part No 
12 23123003 22 23124308 

23 23124407 
13 23123102 18 23124100 

23124506 24 
14 23123201 25 23124605 
15 23123300 19 23124803 

~ 16 23123409 20 23124902 
17 23123508 21 23125008 

Spreader installing Spreader Looper crank 
base asm. 

A1v•i$11!!(;)it(ti) A1v1$1 J,-M'7Y? 

~ ~ w 
Ref.No Part No Ref.No Part No Ref.No Part No 

31 23125750 32 23138209 36 23136104 

~ 
33 23125800 
34 23125909 37 23121502 
35 23126006 

Synchronizer boss Synchronizer fitting Synchronizer fitting 
rod rod nut 

'1'.i?D1",{-lf;f,;( ,,:,'}01".(-IJ'l!!{;)I$ ,,:,'Jot1'fl!!(;)l$t·i f 

~ cY @ 

Ref.Nol Part No Ref.Nol Part No Ref.Nol Part No 

43 I 22622401 44 I 23141905 45 INM6040001SC 

-17-



~~-_NQ _ -~O}'E ____ ~A!r ~O., __________ ]! ~_S_ g_R_I_ ~ _T_ ~ _9_N_ ___________ l'. __ ~ __ -;. __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

231-24357 
231-24654 
231-24852 
231-24951 
231-25057 
231-24366 
231-24456 
231-24556 
231-24663 
231-24861 
231-24960 
231-23003 
231-23102 
231-23201 
231-23300 
231-23409 
231-23508 
231-24100 
231-24803 
231-24902 
231-25008 
231-24308 
231-24407 
231-24506 
231-24605 
231-24209 
231-25107 
231-25206 
231-25305 
231-25404 
231-25750 
231-38209 
231-25800 
231-25909 
231-26006 
231-36104 
231-21502 
231-22658 
231-22757 
231-21205 
231-21304 
231-21403 
226-22401 
231-41906 
NM-6040001-SC 

NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE l.2MM S SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 2.5MM S SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 3.0MM S SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 4.0MM S SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 5.0MM S SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE l.2MM L SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE l.6MM L SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 2.0MM L SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 2.5MM L SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 3. OMM L SET 
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE 4.0MM L SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (l.4X3.0) 
NEEDLE PLATE (l.3X4.2) 
NEEDLE PLATE (l.6X4.7) 
NEEDLE PLATE (2.2X5.6) 
NEEDLE PLATE (2.2X6.6) 
NEEDLE PLATE (2.2X7.6) 
NEEDLE CLAMP S 
NEEDLE CLAMP (3.0MM) 
NEEDLE CLAMP (4.0MM) 
NEEDLE CLAMP (5.0MM) 
NEEDLE SPACER (1.2MM) 
NEEDLE SPACER (1.6MM) 
NEEDLE SPACER (2.0MM) 
NEEDLE SPACER (2.5MM) 
NEEDLE HOLDER S 
NEEDLE HOLDER (3.0MM) 
NEEDLE HOLDER (4.0MM) 
NEEDLE HOLDER (5.0MM) 
NEEDLE SPACER HOOK 
SPREADER FITTING BASE ASM. 
SPREADER(JC1023) 
SPREADER (3.0MM) 
SPREADER (4.0MM) 
SPREADER (5.0MM) 
LOOPER CRANK 
LOOPER CRANK B 
PRESSER S ASM. 
PRESSER L ASM. 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK (8MM) 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK (12MM) 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK (FREE) 
SYNCRO FRNGE 
SENSOR ROD 
NUT M4 

-18-

n9nn• l.2MM So/3939ttr 
n9nn'2.5MM So/3939ttr 
n9nn'3.0MM So/3?3?to/r 
n9nn'4.0MM So/3?3?tYr 
n9nn· 5.0MM So/3?3?to/r 
n9nn• l.2MM Lo/393?to/r 
n9nn· l.6MM Lo/3?3?to/r 
n9nn'2.0MM Lo/3?3?to/r 
n9nn'2.5MM Lo/3?3?to/r 
n9M' 3. OMM Lo/393?br 
n9nn'4,0MM Lo/3?3?to/r 
n 91 :$1 (l .4X3 . 0 ) 
n9,f:$!(1.3X4.2) 
n91:$!(1.6X4.7) 
n91?1(2.2X5.6) 
n91?1(2.2X6.6) 
J\9{$!(2.2X7.6) 
n9V-J. s 
n9V-J.(3.0MM) 
119V -J.( 4. OMM) 
n9V-J.(5.0MM) 
n9r"-J.7.~'-f(l.2MM) 
n9r'-J.7.~-f(l.6MM) 
n9r'-J.7.~-f(2.0MM) 
n9r'-J.7.~'-f(2.5MM) 
/\9?1' :\' s 
n9:$!' :\'(3. OMM) 
119:$1' H 4. OMM) 
/\9:$1':\'(5.0MM) 
n9V -J.7y'J 
-;.1·v11·r911$1'1'J~ 
7.7' vy:$1' -(JC1023) 
7.7' l,,y:$1' (3.0MM) 
7.7' l,,y:$1' (4.0MM) 
7.7' J,,,y)l' (5. OMM) 
11-/\' -'J7'J'J 
/t,-n· -1!5'.J'J B 
HI S'J~ 
;OI L'J~ 
119JI;' ?'J5'J'J(8MM) 
119JI;' ?'J7'J'J( 12MM) 
J\9)j;' ?'J7'J'J(FREE) 
5''.J:7075'.JY 
bf-iii'? 
0111:7:J-Yr M4 

1 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 

l 
l 
l 
1 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
1 



NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

,1'1,ll' -.r NO ,1'1,ll' w NO ,1'1,ll' .r NO ,1'1,ll' .r NO 

Bl 110-012-000 2 22 B2529-352-000 12 13 NM-6040001-SC 18 45 SS-6121610-SP IO 33 
Bll 11-012-000 2 23 B2529-352-000 12 43 NM-6050001-SE 14 13 SS-6121860-SP IO 19 
Blll3-012-000 IO 35 B31 ll-126-000 2 36 NM-6050001-SE 14 17 SS-6151220-SP 10 4 
Blll8-522-00A 2 4 B3114-761-000 2 13 NM-6050003-SC 12 35 SS-6661110-SP IO 2 
Bll21-552-0AO 2 1 B3115-552-000 2 37 NM-6160511-SE 14 18 SS-7090530-SP 4 63 
Bl126-552-000 2 15 B3118-552-FOO 2 18 NS-6060350-SP 2 14 SS-7090710-SP IO 25 
Bll28-522-000 2 9 B3120-125-000 2 38 NS-6150430-SP 2 60 SS-7091110-SP 8 9 
Bl 156-115-000 2 7 B3126-012-000 2 35 NS-6320640-SP 16 14 SS-7110510-SP 2 12 
Bll57-201-0AO 2 27 B3127-127-000 2 17 NS-6320640-SP 16 20 SS-7110510-SP 16 59 
Bl201-201-000-A 4 18 B3132-552-000 2 34 NS-6620310-SP 8 33 SS-7110710-SP 13 4 
Bl202-201-000 4 24 B3412-552-000 8 21 NS-6680410-SP 10 8 SS-7110910-TP 16 60 
Bl203-201-000 4 28 B3413-227-000 8 31 NS-6680410-SP 10 31 SS-7111110-TP IO 34 
Bl204-141-HOO 4 38 B3414-555-000 8 24 NS-6740510-SP 10 36 SS-7111120-SP IO 40 
Bl208-141-HOO 4 58 B3415-552-000 8 32 SS-7111120-SP 13 6 
Bl301-201-000 6 12 B3416-552-000 8 22 PS-0350102-KR 4 17 SS-7111410-SP 8 6 
Bl302-271-000 6 13 B3416-555-000 8 27 PS-0350102-KR 12 57 SS-7111810-SP 13 9 
Bl303-271-000 6 16 B3417-552-000 8 30 PS-0350252-KR 4 4 SS-7150740-SP 16 16 
Bl305-012-000 6 7 B3418-555-000 8 28 SS-7150940-SP 16 57 
Bl305-271-0AO 6 1 B3419-201-0AO 16 25 RC-0150001-KP 10 59 SS-7151120-SP 4 30 
Bl306-155-000 6 8 B3419-201-0BO 16 26 RC-0740811-KP 12 19 SS-7620750-SP IO 15 
Bl307-155-000 6 9 B3420-141-HOA 16 27 RC-0740811-KP 12 20 SS-7620750-SP IO 23 
Bl307-271-0AO 6 18 B3421-555-000 16 24 RC-0740811-KP 12 40 SS-7621040-SP 16 67 
Bl308-155-000 6 10 B3425-122-000 16 30 RE-0500000-KO 8 23 SS-7681750-TP 4 23 
Bl403-553-000 4 9 B3425-141-HOO 16 35 RE-0500000-KO 8 29 SS-8090540-SP 2 59 
Bl405-012-000 4 I B3432-141-HOO 16 28 RE-0500711-KP 12 37 SS-8090540-SP 4 12 
Bl408-201-000 4 48 B3433-141-HOA 16 32 RE-0600000-KO 8 20 SS-8090670-SP 2 41 
Bl4ll-552-000 4 49 B3434-141-HOO 16 29 R0-0601501-00 16 17 SS-8110422-TP 12 22 
Bl414-555-000 4 14 B3435-141-HOO 16 31 R0-0742401-00 10 65 SS-8110422-TP 12 29 
Bl419-553-000 4 IO B3503-201-000 13 7 SS-8110510-SP 2 10 
Bl501-127-000 8 4 B3504-201-000 13 8 SD-0630275-SP 8 15 SS-8110520-TP 6 14 
Bl505-227-TOO-A 8 3 B3508-512-000 13 3 SD-0630301-SP 8 16 SS-8150310-SP 4 3 
Bl507-552-000 8 5 B3510-201-0AO 13 2 SD-0720331-SP 8 26 SS-8150310-SP 8 8 
Bl515-201-000 8 14 B35ll-280-000 4 35 SD-0950802-SH 10 7 SS-8150710-SP 2 19 
Bl516-552-000 8 17 B3515-201-000 13 12 SD-1020961-SP 10 30 SS-8150710-SP IO 28 
Bl517-552-000 8 18 B3527-012-000 13 11 SK-1271300-SC 16 21 SS-8150710-SP IO 58 
Bl518-555-0AO 8 13 B3528-201-000 13 I SK-3482500-SC 16 61 SS-8150710-TP 4 37 
Bl521-552-000 8 36 B3537-201-000 13 5 SK-3483201-SE 16 43 SS-8150710-TP 6 21 
Bl521-555-000 8 11 B8206-012-000 16 7 SM-4020301-SC 12 24 SS-8151150-SP 4 26 
B1523-226-000 8 19 B8209-012-000 16 8 SM-4051405-SE 14 12 SS-8151150-SP 4 40 
Bl532-58l-OOO 16 12 B8213-125-AAO 16 44 SM-6031202-TP 6 2 SS-8151150-SP 6 4 
Bl601-201-000-A 10 41 B8218-115-000 16 18 SM-6040802-TP 12 4 SS-8151150-SP 6 15 
Bl 604-141-HOO 10 53 B8219-115-000 16 19 SM-6040802-TP 12 11 SS-8151550-SP 4 16 
Bl605-20l-000 IO 55 B8220-115-000 16 15 SM-6040802-TP 12 32 SS-8151550-SP 4 43 
Bl607-201-0AO-A IO 32 B8233-555-000 16 56 SM-6041012-TP 10 57 SS-8660512-TP 12 44 
Bl611-155-000-A IO 29 B8235-038-000 16 53 SM-6041202-TP 12 6 SS-8660512-TP 12 46 
Bl619-141-HOO IO 5 B9121-220-0AO 16 22 SM-6050802-TP 4 44 SS-8660610-TP 4 32 
Bl621-201-000 IO 17 B9141-372-000 16 65 SM-6051002-TP 12 52 SS-8660610-TP 10 43 
B1624-141-HOA IO 12 SM-6051202-TP 12 55 SS-8660810-TP 4 34 
Bl627-226-000 IO 21 CM-3002000-01 2 29 SM-6051402-TP 10 50 SS-8660810-TP 6 11 
Bl633-122-0AO IO 63 CM-3002001-Bl 2 30 SM-6051410-SC 6 19 SS-8660810-TP 10 13 
Bl646-201-000 IO 26 CM-5003000-01 16 52 SM-6051602-TP 2 44 SS-8661040-TP IO 14 
Bl647-226-000 IO 27 CQ-2020000-00 4 5 SM-6061610-SC 14 6 SS-8681950-SP 4 21 
Bl648-122-000 IO 24 CQ-2020000-00 4 15 SM-8050502-TP 12 39 SS-9182010-SN 16 34 
Bl651-141-HOO IO 54 CQ-2020000-00 4 25 SM-8050612-TP 4 22 SS-9182010-TE 16 33 
Bl660-481-000 2 56 CQ-2020000-00 4 29 SM-8050812-TP 12 18 
B1661-481-000 2 57 CQ-2020000-00 10 38 SM-8060612-TP 12 15 TA-0370601-MO 12 17 
Bl662-481-000 2 58 CQ-2020000-00 13 IO SM-9061203-SE 16 37 TA-1250406-RO 2 3 
Bl701-115-000 IO 10 CQ-2520000-00 6 5 SS-2110915-SP 4 57 TA-1250705-RO 2 6 
Bl702-012-000 4 27 CQ-2520000-00 6 22 SS-2110920-TP 2 26 TA-2050406-RO 2 28 
Bl704-141-HOO IO 39 CS-0791016-SH 6 17 SS-4080620-TP 10 62 
Bl705-155-000 IO 48 CS-0800816-SH 12 21 SS-4110815-SP 2 5 WP-0370316-SD 2 54 
Bl706-155-000 IO 47 CS-0800816-SH 12 28 SS-4111215-SP 2 2 WP-0371016-SD 12 58 
Bl707-155-000 IO 49 CS-095081A-SH 12 48 SS-5060310-SP 4 45 WP-0430801-SE 12 33 
Bl804-201-000 6 6 SS-5090610-SP 2 16 WP-0501016-SC 16 62 
Bl805-201-000 6 20 D3128-555-DOO 2 40 SS-5090610-SP 2 53 WP-0531001-SE 12 36 
Bl806-038-000 6 3 D3129-555-DOO 2 39 SS-6060210-SP 2 24 WP-0531001-SE 12 53 
Bl835-ll l-OOO 2 48 D9118-555-BOO 16 23 SS-6060440-TP 2 50 WP-0531001-SE 12 56 
Bl839-563-000 16 9 SS-6080410-SP 12 2 WP-0621016-SD 2 61 
Bl902-552-000 4 52 MCP-1JJB2200 4 41 SS-6090630-SP 2 49 WP-0621016-SD 16 58 
B1903-552-000 4 53 MCP-1JJB2202 16 69 SS-6090650-SP 8 37 WP-0740516-SP 8 12 
B1904-201-000 4 54 MCP-12JB2300 4 39 SS-6090670-TP 4 50 WP-0742016-SP 10 64 
Bl905-541-BOO 4 55 MCP-12JB2302 16 70 SS-6090910-SP 12 26 WP-1352616-SZ 16 13 
Bl905-541-BOO 12 12 MC-2310009-00 4 7 SS-6110710-TP 4 59 WP-1612616-SE 14 19 
Bl905-541-BOO 12 41 MC-2310009-02 16 46 SS-6110710-TP 10 60 WS-0510002-KN 14 16 
B2529-352-000 4 19 MC-2760010-00 4 8 SS-6111620-SP 2 51 WS-1643202-KR 14 20 
B2529-352-000 12 8 MC-2760010-02 16 47 SS-6121210-SP IO 22 WZ-1052010-KP IO 16 

-19-



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

JMi ~ NO illiffi: ~ NO .1'1,ffi: ~ NO il'l,j§: ~ NO 

100-04109 2 55 231-23102 18 13 231-37607 12 50 
105-39906 16 45 231-23201 18 14 231-38209 12 23 
110-02904 10 11 231-23300 18 15 231-38209 16 49 
110-07101 8 25 231-23409 18 16 231-38209 18 32 
110-52701 2 21 231-23508 2 8 231-38308 12 30 
110-71602 8 1 231-23508 18 17 231-38407 12 31 
110-71701 8 34 231-24001 4 6 231-38506 12 34 
110-71800 8 10 231-24100 4 11 231-38605 12 27 
110-72204 2 33 231-24100 18 18 231-38704 12 38 
110-73756 2 32 231-24209 4 13 231-41906 18 44 
114-15205 2 11 231-24209 18 26 231-42003 16 11 

231-24308 18 22 231-42052 16 10 
210-45505 4 56 231-24357 18 1 232-00702 10 44 
212-72802 10 6 231-24366 18 6 269-10059 14 21 
214-13158 16 l 231-24407 4 60 
214-13257 16 63 231-24407 18 23 
226-02601 2 42 231-24456 18 7 
226-13400 12 51 231-24506 16 68 
226-14507 12 49 231-24506 18 24 
226-22401 18 43 231-24556 18 8 
229-04155 4 31 231-24605 18 25 
229-04155 10 42 231-24654 18 2 
229-06101 4 2 231-24663 18 9 
229-07109 8 7 231-24803 18 19 
229-07703 8 2 231-24852 18 3 
229-12109 2 20 231-24861 18 10 
229-30309 14 14 231-24902 18 20 
229-30358 14 l 231-24951 18 4 
229-30408 14 10 231-24960 18 11 
229-30507 14 9 231-25008 4 61 
229-30556 14 15 231-25008 18 21 
229-30705 14 7 231-25057 18 5 
229-30804 14 5 231-25107 18 27 
229-30903 14 4 231-25206 18 28 
229-31000 14 3 231-25305 4 62 
229-31109 14 2 231-25305 18 29 
229-31307 14 11 231-25404 4 64 
229-31406 14 8 231-25404 18 30 
229-31604 16 4 231-25503 12 42 
229-32800 16 6 231-25602 12 45 
229-33006 16 64 231-25750 12 25 
229-33105 16 2 231-25750 18 31 
229-33204 16 3 231-25800 18 33 
229-34202 16 38 231-25909 18 34 
229-34251 16 36 231-26006 12 60 
229-34301 16 39 231-26006 18 35 
229-34400 16 40 231-26402 16 66 
229-34509 16 41 231-26501 2 52 
229-34608 16 42 231-27004 10 18 
229-58300 16 5 231-27103 10 3 
231-20801 2 31 231-27152 10 l 
231-20900 2 47 231-27202 10 61 
231-20959 2 45 231-27301 10 20 
231-21007 4 20 231-28309 16 51 
231-21106 4 47 231-28358 16 50 
231-21155 4 46 231-28408 16 55 
231-21205 18 40 231-28507 16 54 
231-21304 18 41 231-28606 16 71 
231-21403 18 42 231-31808 2 46 
231-21502 12 59 231-32301 2 43 
231-21502 18 37 231-32806 4 51 
231-21601 4 36 231-33804 6 23 
231-21700 10 9 231-33903 6 24 
231-21809 10 56 231-34307 10 37 
231-21908 10 52 231-36005 12 l 
231-22005 10 46 231-36005 16 48 
231-22054 10 45 231-36104 12 14 
231-22203 10 51 231-36104 18 36 
231-22302 4 42 231-36203 12 10 
231-22401 4 33 231-36302 12 9 
231-22658 8 35 231-36401 12 7 
231-22658 18 38 231-36500 12 16 
231-22757 8 38 231-36609 12 5 
231-22757 18 39 231-36708 12 3 
231-23003 18 12 231-37409 12 54 
231-23102 2 25 231-37508 12 47 

- 20-



aJUKI® 

JUKI CORPORATION 

Copyright@ 2003 JUKI CORP. 

*•0>~3~ffl ~<-'Ee,~~ T~~t 
~llt1J:L,a:1". 
All rights reserved throughout the world. 

JUKI fli':~tt 

.131n '*d.>, ;::t~~rct 
To order or fOI' further 
information, 
please contact : 

*.::,0),,--;, IJ A H ;tiflj,lnP.j{~O)f,::!1)-fl!ft.i: < l!l'.J!T ~-f_){i) IJ ilcT. 
* The description cove red in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice . 

*.::,0),, - -;, 1}:,. H;t, 2003 ~ 1)3 llltEO>il'tiillitt ti<.'.J H, f,::tO)<.'T . 
* Th is parts list is edited in accordance with the product spec ifications as of January 2003 . 

20 0 3. l Printed in Japan (E) 


